
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 19, 2020 7:30 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

1. Pledge to the Flag

2. Roll Call

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

4. Recognition of Recording

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of Agenda for October 19, 2020

2. Approval of minutes for September 14, 2020 

3. Business Manager's and Financial Reports

4. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports

a. Working Monthly Budget

b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

c. Activity Accounts

d. County Treasurers' Reports

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

1. This section of the agenda is set aside as a public comment period.  Individuals attending the meeting shall be invited to 
make comments during the "Recognition of Visitors" item allowed on the agenda.  Time for each speaker should not 
exceed 5 minutes. If your concern pertains to a staff member, please follow the chain of command: staff should have 
already been consulted and, if that was not satisfactory, administration should have been consulted. We cannot 
entertain a conversation about a staff member in public session.

 

IV. REPORTS



1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 

2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Watson, Steiner

3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Watson

4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

5. Morrill School's Foundation: Watson, Kaufman 

6. Student Council Report

7. Early Childhood Director's Report 

8. Activity Director's Report

9. Secondary Principal's Report

10. Elementary Principal's Report

11. Superintendent's Report

V. OLD BUSINESS

1.
1. Report on COVID-19 response and related issues

2.

3.
2. Consider/possibly take action on Brown’s Field property from Village 

of Morrill 
4.

 

VI. NEW BUSINESS

1.
3. Consider 1st Reading of NASB Policies Updated for 2020-2021 School 

Year 
a. 1002 Annual Report
b. 1005.02 Personnel Anti-discrimination
c. 0700.01 Records Management & Disposition
d. 0402.01 Equal Opportunity Employment
e. 0403.025 Anti-discrimination, Anti-harassment, Anti-retaliation
f. 0403.025 R1 Notice of Nondiscrimination
g. 0403.025 R2 Complaint Form: Discrimination, Harassment, 

Retaliation



h. 0406.015 Standards of Ethical & Professional Performance - Certified
a. 0412.015 Standards of Performance - Classified
j. 0502.03 Students Admission Requirements
k. 0504.035 Student Discipline
xx. 0506.00 Students Extracurricular Activity
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll. 0504.185 Anti-discrimination, Anti-

harassment, Anti-retaliation
n. 0504.18 E1 Complaint Form: Discrimination, Harassment, Retaliation
o. 0504.16 Students Search and Seizure
p. 0801.04 Safe Pupil Transportation Plan
q. 0602.025 Instruction, Classroom Environment
r. 0607.02 Instruction, Ceremonies, Observances, Pledge of Allegiance
s. 0508.15 R1 Concussions: Return to Learn Protocol
t. 0604.02 Equal Opportunity: Instruction Program
u. 0902.024 New Construction: Design-Build
e. 0902.026 New Construction: Construction Management At Risk
w. 0404.02 Employee Injury on the Job
j. 0404.024 Injury Leave and Worker’s Compensation
y. 0404.13 School Closure Under Extraordinary Circumstances
z. 0503.04 Addressing Barriers to Attendance

2.

3.
4. Authorize ACH Payments for MasterCard after board meetings

4.

5. Consider/possibly approve wage increases for selected classified employees

6. Consider approval of wage correction for staff member since 8/2016

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date

1. Regular Meeting November 16, 2020 at 6:30 pm   
 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

1. Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement 
of the meeting.  The Board will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to 
adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take action on any of the items listed. The agenda is kept 
continuously current and can be viewed in the district office.
Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real 
estate purchases, pending litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of 
criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of 
a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the specific reason listed above and include the 
phrase "and will be limited to the discussion of 

________."                                                                                                                  Po

sted by 10 am 10/16/2020     
 



Monthly Finance Report to the Board 
           October 2020 

2019-20 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21

General

Cafeteria

Depreciation

Activity

QCPUF

Spec Building

Empl Benefit

FUNDS TOTAL

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

September 1,223,972.86$  1,194,605.16$  

October 327,324.90$     369,165.37$     2019-20 2020-21

November 231,912.72$     242,129.60$     

December 235,002.02$     235,045.35$     

January 545,523.45$     615,206.37$     

February 467,198.49$     585,057.53$     

March 385,922.83$     432,793.44$     

April 449,727.66$     481,455.09$     

May 1,612,962.65$  1,462,654.73$  

June 405,543.28$     407,993.42$     

July 59,243.77$       155,709.36$     

August 66,441.33$       78,397.20$       
Running Total 5,885,090.86$  6,260,212.62$  

Total Revenue 6,010,775.96$  6,260,212.62$  

Total Revenue Total Expenditures $263,280.87

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total Revenue Total Expenditures 296,117.66$  
September 569,242.35$     669,050.35$     2019-20 Early Childhood Totals 

October 503,878.30$     551,904.96$     Total Revenue Total Expenditures 426,767.16$  

November 486,224.06$     522,609.86$     

December 468,530.03$     503,391.79$     Early Childhood Revenue Running Total 

January 518,419.64$     495,847.13$     Headstart payment 

February 448,139.22$     504,797.44$     Preschool Parent Payments

March 451,373.49$     488,284.31$     Total Preschool 10,700.15$    

April 449,958.15$     502,735.07$     

May 448,859.45$     474,654.64$     DayCare DHHS Subsidy

June 461,582.68$     468,018.61$     DayCare Parent Payments

July 417,680.03$     510,552.99$     Total Pride Cub Care

August 407,683.54$     777,646.19$     

Running Total 5,631,570.94$  6,469,493.34$  Total Early Childhood Revenue 16,391.05$    

Total Expenditures5,631,570.94$  6,469,493.34$  7,304,118.21$   20-21 TEEOSA FUNDING 556,000.00$  
18-19 19-20 20-21 Running Total Revenue for 20-21 572,391.05$  

Annual Budget 5,868,345.00$  7,013,255.98$  Running total Expenditures so far 20-21 75,600.13$    

% of Budget Spent 89% 92% 18%

1,304,808.32$   

5,690.90$              

7,304,118.21$   

1,020.00$               

4,670.90$               

4,825.15$               

-$                        

-$                        

5,875.00$               

574,712.87$      

$542,140.90

$661,335.13

GF Expenditures

730,095.45$      

2018-19 Early Childhood TOTALS

1,209,297.80$   36,829.75$            

2017-18 Early Childhood TOTALS

Three Year Comparison $273,749.10

SFSP Lunch Claim  $            27,733.63 

CACFP 1,914.00$               

October Revenue

Beginning Cash 7,182.12$               

NSLP Lunch Claim -$                        

CF Payroll 9,584.35$                 13,737.85$            

14,218.74$               29,194.09$            

1,209,297.80$   October Cafeteria Expenditures

CF Bills Payable 4,634.39$                 15,456.24$            

Title I ESSERS Claim 87,894.00$            

Three Year Comparison Early Childhood Revenue 16,391.05$            

GF Revenue  Total Month Available 1,037,795.38$       

1,458,693.93$                                 1,498,697.81$   

Sioux County 45,223.61$            
Scottsbluff County 141,354.90$          

249,412.36$                                    249,296.34$      State Aid 156,421.60$          

8,533.92$                                        13,395.15$        IDEA 49,441.00$            

158,295.44$                                    220,059.08$      Beginning Cash 541,069.22$          

7,312.58$                                        7,182.12$          GF Payroll 427,045.12$             470,825.60$          

157,262.91$                                    401,291.34$      555,347.89$             574,712.87$          

Reconciled Balances as of September 30, 2020 October GF Expenditures

802,269.24$                                    541,069.22$      GF Bills Payable 128,302.77$             103,887.27$          

75,607.48$                                      66,404.56$        October Revenue



1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/16/2020 404.1040906 ACTION COMMUNICATIONSACTICOMMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 404.1001 2710 430 0 000Checked Radios, changed antennas53261

10/16/2020 797.7140907 Amazon Capital ServicesAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/12/2020 84.1401 1100 610 1 003Canvas Totes and Command hooks20201012

10/12/2020 44.9101 1100 610 1 003Command Hooks20201012

10/12/2020 42.5601 1100 610 1 003Raffle Tickets for Elem20201012

10/12/2020 15.7901 1100 610 1 003paper clips for 5th Grade20201012

10/12/2020 28.5901 1100 610 2 001Stikki Clips20201012

10/12/2020 132.8201 1100 640 1 003books for 6th Grade20201012

10/12/2020 61.1601 1100 733 0 000iPad Cases for Elem20201012

10/12/2020 24.4901 1190 610 3 005Items for Pirate Week20201012

10/12/2020 13.6801 1190 610 3 0052 sTAPLERS20201012

10/12/2020 149.6001 1190 610 3 005Sensory Items and Door Locks20201012

10/12/2020 66.6801 1190 610 3 005Cot Sheets20201012

10/12/2020 77.2201 2410 610 2 001HS Principal/Bauer's Supplies20201012

10/12/2020 6.1901 2620 610 2 001Bulb20201012

10/12/2020 49.8801 2620 610 3 005Prek Toilet cover20201012

10/16/2020 1,119.5040908 American TimeAMERICANTICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 1,007.6501 1100 610 1 0037 SQ56BADD304BP 12" Round Clock929223 19-002-131

10/14/2020 111.8501 1100 610 1 003Shipping and Handling929223 19-002-131

10/16/2020 5,739.0040909 Appetgy, Inc.APPETGYINCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 5,739.0001 2310 350 0 000Thrillshare Yearly FeeINV-04011

10/16/2020 235.6640910 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST
OFNEBRASKA

ASCENTRALCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/10/2020 232.4901 1100 382 0 000Distance Teledcommunications1239103-0001

10/10/2020 3.1701 1100 382 0 000 amount not paid in September1239103-0001

10/16/2020 50.0040911 AV Associates of NebraskaAVASSOCIATCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 50.0001 2190 890 0 000Shipping Fee for Striv TV756

10/16/2020 775.7440912 Black Hills EnergyBLACKHILLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/25/2020 90.1201 2610 621 3 005PREK Gas Charges4915226993-0013

10/14/2020 15.1201 1200 621 1 003Elem Speed Heat5029295697-0012
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/14/2020 287.3501 2610 621 1 003Heat Elementary (410 Madison)5029295697-0012

10/14/2020 129.8701 2610 621 2 001Heat HS(M#SG578003 400 E Hamilton)5029295697-0012

10/14/2020 6.8401 2610 621 2 001Sped Heat HS5029295697-0012

10/14/2020 158.9701 2610 621 2 001East Side(M#BHE426274-400 E Hamilton)5029295697-0012

10/14/2020 87.4701 2610 621 2 001HS Athletic Fac(M#sg583858 & SGN590009)5029295697-0012

10/16/2020 1,193.9540913 Bluffs Facility SolutionsBLUFSANICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 340.0001 2610 150 3 005Preschool Custodial charges from aug0412153

10/14/2020 392.1801 2610 150 1 003Elem Custodial Supplies414297

10/14/2020 209.3101 2610 150 1 003ELem custodial Supplies414297-1

10/14/2020 149.9701 2610 150 3 005Preschool Custodial Supplies414299

10/14/2020 102.4901 2610 150 2 001hs custodial supplies414301

10/16/2020 7,722.5040914 Bytes Computer & Network Solutions,Inc.BYTESCOMPUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 6,237.5001 2230 432 0 000Computer Tech ServicesCW28601

10/14/2020 1,485.0001 2230 432 0 000Offboarding chargesCW28603

10/16/2020 1,690.6340915 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTINGCASHWACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/07/2020 173.0001 1100 610 1 003Elem. Snacks for Sept 202012510163

10/07/2020 333.6201 1100 610 1 003Elem. Snacks for Sept 202012618525

10/07/2020 278.1001 1100 610 1 003Elem. Snacks for Sept 202012622540

10/07/2020 252.5101 1100 610 1 003Elem. Snacks for Sept 202012639975

10/07/2020 594.7501 1100 610 1 003Elem. Snacks for Sept 202012639976

10/07/2020 58.6501 1100 610 1 003Credit for Fruit Snack MixCRM

10/16/2020 634.0740916 CDI COMPUTER DEALERS INC.CDICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 606.0001 1190 734 3 005Dell Latitude E7240 Intel Core i5- 1.9GH840669 19-002-116

10/15/2020 28.0701 1190 734 3 005Shipping840669 19-002-116

10/16/2020 243.2940917 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)CENTELEMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

09/29/2020 15.4401 2510 610 0 000Short from September20200929

10/06/2020 227.8501 2510 610 0 000Elem Pone Charges314230519-0082

10/16/2020 626.6640918 CENTURYLINK (JR&SR HIGH)CENTHIGHCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/06/2020 626.6601 2510 610 0 000HS Phone Charges314117981-0018

10/16/2020 520.0040919 CONNECTING POINTCONNPOINCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/14/2020 520.0001 1100 443 0 000Printer Lease8013

10/16/2020 37.2940920 D & H ELECTRONICSDHELECCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 28.7901 2620 610 2 001fixing4530

10/14/2020 8.5001 2620 610 2 001HS Maint4556

10/16/2020 1,277.9840921 DellDELLMRMANLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 1,277.9801 1190 734 3 005Inspiron 15 7000 2-in1 (7591)10422739821 19-002-118

10/16/2020 149.7440922 DICK BLICKDICKBLICCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 116.9401 1100 610 2 001Soap Erasers & Crayola Pencils for art4659151

10/14/2020 32.8001 1100 610 2 001HS Art Supplies4693575

10/16/2020 95.7540923 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526DOLLGENECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/12/2020 33.5501 1100 610 2 001Monster Cookies Stuff20201012

10/12/2020 28.5001 2220 610 1 003Book Cleaner20201012-0001

10/12/2020 12.7501 2190 490 0 000Velcro for Banners in Gym20201012-0002

10/12/2020 16.9501 1190 610 3 005Weave Cart for Reception Desk20201012-0003

10/12/2020 4.0001 1190 610 3 005Butter20201012-0004

10/16/2020 73.9540924 DOLLAR GENERAL STORE #08193DOLLGENCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/12/2020 73.9501 1190 610 3 005Sippy Cups, Soap Ktichen, & Bleach,Wipes20201012

10/16/2020 18,370.3740925 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13ESU13CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 3,610.1601 1100 382 0 000Vaults20201016

10/16/2020 1,705.3301 1200 382 0 000Distance Ed/consortium20201016

10/16/2020 84.0001 1200 580 2 001Sped Inservice Secondary20201016

10/16/2020 300.0001 1200 591 0 000Therapeutic Behavior Mental Health20201016

10/16/2020 483.2901 1200 591 0 000Supervision of ESU Programs20201016

10/16/2020 2,441.5001 1200 591 0 000Sped Contracted Services20201016

10/16/2020 4,342.2901 1200 591 1 003Sped Elem Contracted Services20201016

10/16/2020 58.9301 1200 591 2 001Sped Sec Contracted Services20201016

10/16/2020 3,703.5501 1291 591 3 0053-5 Sped Contracted Services20201016

10/16/2020 1,467.8201 1292 591 3 0050-2 Sped Contracted Services20201016

10/16/2020 173.5001 2220 735 0 000Library Computer Subscription20201016

10/16/2020 289.7940926 Egan Supply CO.EAGANSUPPLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/14/2020 271.8901 2610 610 1 0033 Electrostatic Backpack Sprayer324737 19-002-119

10/14/2020 17.9001 2610 610 1 003Freight324737 19-002-119

10/16/2020 198.0040927 Elevated ApparelELEVATEDAPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 198.0001 3300 610 0 000More Great Shirts1302

10/16/2020 13,577.4440928 eRemoteHelpEREMOTEHELCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 5,100.0001 2230 432 0 000Monthly Contract Fee Tech1208

10/14/2020 495.0001 2230 432 0 000On Boarding Fee1208

10/14/2020 5,324.4601 2230 734 0 000Dell PowerEdge R440 Server1209

10/14/2020 2,657.9801 2230 734 0 000Dell 22" Monitors  26 of them1209

10/16/2020 298.8740929 Flinn ScientificFLINNSCIENCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/14/2020 271.7001 1100 610 2 001Weitzel School Supplies2501901 19-002-125

10/14/2020 27.1701 1100 610 2 001transport & insr2501901 19-002-125

10/16/2020 1,975.0040930 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/01/2020 1,175.0001 1100 443 0 000Old Copier lease27835727

10/01/2020 800.0001 1100 443 0 000Copier Lease27914022-0001

10/16/2020 96.9640931 Holly WalterHOLLYWALTECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

09/29/2020 96.9601 1100 610 2 001Reimbursement for Food CC declined20200929

10/16/2020 460.7540932 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLYIDEALLINECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/01/2020 46.0801 2610 610 1 003Elem Custodial supplies11022299

10/01/2020 46.0701 2610 610 2 001HS Custodial supplies11022299

10/01/2020 46.0801 2610 610 1 003Custodial Supplies11023497

10/01/2020 46.0701 2610 610 2 001HS Custodial Supplies11023497

10/01/2020 46.0701 2610 610 1 003custodial supplies /elem11024652

10/01/2020 46.0801 2610 610 2 001custodial supplies/ HS11024652

10/01/2020 46.0701 2610 610 1 003custodial supplies / Elem11025844

10/01/2020 46.0801 2610 610 2 001custodial supplies / HS11025844

10/01/2020 46.0701 2610 150 2 001custodial supplies / HS11026979

10/01/2020 46.0801 2610 610 1 003custodial supplies/Elem11026979

10/16/2020 2,166.1740933 Journey Ed.com Inc.JOURNEYEDCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/01/2020 2,166.1701 1100 735 0 000Microsoft licenses10389235
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/16/2020 367.9940934 JW PEPPER & SON, INCJWPEPPSOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 229.9901 1100 640 2 001HS Band Music362940440

10/16/2020 60.0001 1100 640 2 001HS Band Music362946851

10/16/2020 60.0001 1100 640 2 001HS Band Music362958462

10/16/2020 18.0001 1100 640 2 001HS Choir Music362967136

10/16/2020 75.0040935 KSB School LawKSBSCHOOLLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/01/2020 75.0001 2310 317 0 000Legal fees for audit request8909

10/16/2020 136.8040936 LOU'S SPORTING GOODSLOUSPOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 136.8001 2190 490 0 000VB Cart for HS Gym/ Needed for Morrill iATE744660-AX01

10/16/2020 4,061.4740937 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/11/2020 127.4501 1100 610 2 001Aprons for Cooking HS20201011

10/11/2020 73.9801 1100 610 2 001Rick Sides School Supplies20201011

10/11/2020 67.6401 1100 610 2 001Veggie Cooking20201011

10/11/2020 110.8701 1100 640 2 001Geometry Books for HS  (8)20201011

10/11/2020 59.5001 1100 734 0 000Cables to try for boards20201011

10/11/2020 199.9001 1100 734 2 001Charging batteries for HS chrome books20201011

10/11/2020 240.0001 1190 320 3 005Science ELG Trainint20201011

10/11/2020 20.3501 1190 320 3 005Gold Admin Training20201011

10/11/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005ELG Science Training20201011

10/11/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005ELG Science Training20201011

10/11/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005ELG Science Training20201011

10/11/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005ELG Science Training20201011

10/11/2020 470.0001 1190 320 3 005ELG trainings for 16 people20201011

10/11/2020 67.5001 1190 610 3 005PREK Books20201011

10/11/2020 7.9001 1190 610 3 005Infant Room Supplies20201011

10/11/2020 58.5001 1190 735 3 005Tadpoles Subscription20201011

10/11/2020 60.6001 2190 490 0 000Camera Tripod for Activity Games20201011

10/11/2020 26.4801 2190 490 0 000SB Card for Striv Camera20201011

10/11/2020 23.0001 2190 626 0 000Lunch for WTC Conf Meeting20201011

10/11/2020 208.9301 2220 610 2 001Teacher CD for Walter20201011

10/11/2020 335.0001 2410 810 2 001NCSA Membersip renewal for Tom20201011

10/11/2020 (46.37)01 2510 320 0 000Credit from finger printing20201011

10/11/2020 92.7501 2510 320 0 000DHHS Fingerprinting for new employees20201011

10/11/2020 55.0001 2510 531 0 000Stamps for Dist Office20201011

10/11/2020 60.1001 2510 531 0 000Postage20201011

10/11/2020 45.8901 2510 610 0 000Ink for Stacy's Home Printer20201011
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/11/2020 28.8901 2510 610 0 000Color ink for Printer20201011

10/11/2020 578.4601 2620 430 1 003Deck-O-Grip20201011

10/11/2020 898.2001 2620 610 0 000Parking Blocks for HS North Side Parking20201011

10/11/2020 5.9901 2710 610 0 000Key Battery20201011

10/11/2020 19.8801 2710 739 0 000USB Chip reader for Chip Camera on Busse20201011

10/11/2020 43.0001 3300 610 0 000Meal at the Rustic20201011

10/16/2020 351.0940938 MenardsMENARDSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 5.9701 2660 490 0 000For Classroom Dividers19238

10/15/2020 34.9601 2620 610 2 001Items for HS Maint19336

10/15/2020 20.9901 2660 490 0 000Plastic Barriers19337

10/15/2020 125.7801 2620 610 0 000compost for the trees19671

10/15/2020 8.0701 2620 610 1 003Cracks in Elem BB Court19932

10/15/2020 51.4801 2620 610 1 003Elem Maint Repair20690

10/15/2020 36.4701 2620 610 1 003Elem Maint Repair20741

10/15/2020 67.3701 1100 610 1 003Elem Maint Supplies20807

10/16/2020 45.3340939 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANYMOBIUSESCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/01/2020 45.3301 2510 629 0 000Phone Charges0308247341-0010

10/16/2020 437.7040940 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 42.7001 2620 430 2 001HS20201016

10/16/2020 8.9901 2620 430 2 001HS20201016

10/16/2020 33.8801 2620 610 0 000Grounds20201016

10/16/2020 10.8901 2620 610 1 003Elem Repair20201016

10/16/2020 281.0201 2620 610 2 001HS Shop20201016

10/16/2020 11.2801 2620 610 3 005Prek20201016

10/16/2020 48.9401 2710 430 0 000Veh20201016

10/16/2020 505.2740941 MORRILL SUPPLYMORRSUPPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 12.8701 2620 430 2 001HS Repairs20201016

10/16/2020 87.5901 2620 610 2 001HS Shop20201016

10/16/2020 154.2501 2620 610 2 001HS Shop (Sept)20201016

10/16/2020 250.5601 2710 430 0 000repairs and Maint20201016

10/16/2020 720.0040942 NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATOR

NCSACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 50.0001 1200 580 2 001Memberships for Black65475
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/15/2020 335.0001 2320 810 0 000Membership for Sherwood65475

10/15/2020 335.0001 2510 810 0 000Membership for Rodriguez65475

10/16/2020 214.6540943 NEBRASKA SAFETY AND FIRE
EQUIPMENT, INC.

NESAFEFIRECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 214.6501 2660 490 0 000Access CardsFM00139

10/16/2020 225.0040944 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER PUPIL
TRANSPORTAT

NEBRSAFECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 225.0001 2710 320 0 000Level 14 Distance Ed Pupil Transportatio57-8167

10/16/2020 75.0040945 NEMFCANEMFCACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 75.0001 2190 890 0 000Membership for Eight Man Coaches20201015

10/16/2020 1,605.0040946 NWEANWEACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 1,200.0001 1100 735 2 001Add on for MAP-Science, Math26414

10/15/2020 405.0001 1100 735 2 001Map Skill42321

10/16/2020 28.0040947 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND
CHECK COMPAN

ONESOURCECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 28.0001 2510 320 0 000background checks on new employees2046-20200930

10/16/2020 780.0040948 Panhandle Athletic ConferencePANACCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 780.0001 2190 890 0 00020-21 PAC Dues20201015

10/16/2020 1,640.9640949 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISAVISACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/13/2020 1,162.0001 1100 610 1 003Great School Tshirts20201013

10/13/2020 68.5201 1100 610 2 001Food for Holly Walter's Class20201013

10/13/2020 99.7901 1100 610 2 001Food for Holly Walter's Class20201013

10/13/2020 9.0601 1100 640 1 003TPT20201013

10/13/2020 14.9901 1100 735 2 001BoomWriter - One month Subscription20201013

10/13/2020 30.0001 1190 320 3 005Social & Emotional Trianing ELG20201013

10/13/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005Health & Physical ELG training for M. Sh20201013

10/13/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005Health & Physical ELG training for B.You20201013

10/13/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005Health and Physical ELG Training for edw20201013

10/13/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005Health and Physical ELG Training K. Oder20201013

10/13/2020 30.5201 1190 320 3 005Health and Physical ELG Training Southar20201013

10/13/2020 119.0001 2510 810 0 000Amazon Subscription20201013
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/13/2020 (134.95)01 2660 490 0 000Credits for returned PVC pipes for barri20201013

10/13/2020 (134.95)01 2660 490 0 000Credits for returned PVC pipes for barri20201013

10/13/2020 (134.95)01 2660 490 0 000Credits for returned PVC pipes for barri20201013

10/13/2020 389.8501 2710 739 0 000Parts for the buses20201013

10/16/2020 109.0040950 PROTEX CENTRALPROTCENTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 109.0001 2660 490 0 000Day care Fire Inspection0116374

10/16/2020 158.4040951 Quality InnQUALITYKEACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 158.4001 1100 580 0 000State Cross Country Rooms from 201920201015

10/16/2020 250.0040952 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICESQUICKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 250.0001 2710 320 0 000Cole and Maynard Health Risk assesemnt4017965

10/16/2020 81.8040953 Rocky Mountain Air SolutionsROCKYMOUNTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 51.8501 1100 610 2 001Welding Supplies30201714

10/15/2020 29.9501 1100 610 2 001Welding Supplies30202502

10/16/2020 184.2940954 S & S PLUMBING LLCSSPLUBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 184.2901 2620 340 2 001Cleaned drain at HS22727

10/16/2020 127.3040955 Savvas Learning Company LLCSAVVASLEARCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 127.3001 1100 640 2 001Instructors Edition thinking math1009033907

10/16/2020 156.5940956 SCHOLASTIC INCSCHOLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 156.5901 1100 640 2 001Baltz Science WorldM6911841

10/16/2020 121.2240957 School Specialty, IncSCHOOLSPECCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 15.0101 1100 610 1 003Pastel Chalk (Lofink)208125927169

10/15/2020 72.6601 1100 610 1 003Book Class Records (Elem)208126129468

10/15/2020 33.5501 1100 610 1 003Book Lesson Planner ( Elem)208126276286

10/16/2020 259.0040958 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PCSIMMONSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 37.0001 2310 317 0 000legal fees789114 & 789492

10/15/2020 222.0001 2310 317 0 000legal fees789114 & 789492

10/16/2020 1,012.0040959 SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERSSPICSPANCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 1,012.0001 2190 320 0 000Field Paint FB 20-21 School Year06330

10/16/2020 1,385.0040960 Thermal Equipment Sales, INCTHERMALEQUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 1,385.0001 2620 733 1 0036 PVC Eliminators for Elem913403

10/16/2020 2,113.2440961 TROXTROXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 2,045.0001 1100 734 0 000Dell Latitude E7240 Intel Core i5 - 1.9G20201015 19-002-132

10/15/2020 68.2401 1100 734 0 000Shipping20201015 19-002-132

10/16/2020 368.8040962 TWIN CITY ROOFING & SHEET METAL,
INC

TWINCITYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 368.8001 2620 610 1 003fixed roof at elem1041-676525

10/16/2020 2,907.1640963 Universal Athletic Service, Inc.UNIVERSALACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/15/2020 44.0001 2190 490 0 000Coaches FB Shirts &  Coats302-0029099-01

10/15/2020 108.1801 2190 490 0 000VB Coaches Shirts and coats302-0029147-01

10/15/2020 366.7901 2190 490 0 000JV VB jersey' replacement302-0029158-01

10/15/2020 2,388.1901 2190 490 0 000Staff Shirts302-0029533-01

10/16/2020 12,542.3040964 VILLAGE OF MORRILLVILLMORRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 172.3001 2620 610 2 001Light for light pole00480

10/01/2020 292.6001 1200 622 1 003Sped Electric Elem01-0010

10/01/2020 155.2501 1200 622 2 001Sped HS Electric01-0010

10/01/2020 117.6401 1200 629 1 003Elem Sped Water, Sewer, Trash01-0010

10/01/2020 542.4001 1200 629 2 001HS Swr, Wtr, Trsh01-0010

10/01/2020 28.5401 1200 629 2 001HS Sped Swr, Wtr, Trsh01-0010

10/01/2020 5,559.4101 2610 622 1 003Elem Electric01-0010

10/01/2020 2,949.7401 2610 622 2 001HS Electric01-0010

10/01/2020 2,235.0701 2610 629 1 003Elem sewer, Trash, Water01-0010

10/10/2020 290.5501 2610 622 3 005PREK Electric02-0010

10/10/2020 198.8001 2610 629 3 005Swr, Trsh, Wtr02-0010

10/16/2020 6,492.1940965 Voice NewsVOICENEWSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 80.0001 1100 640 2 0011 yr print and online combo225147

10/16/2020 132.1501 2510 350 0 000Aug 17 Board meeting Minutes225302

10/16/2020 46.2901 2510 350 0 000special Board meeting Minutes 9-2225313

10/16/2020 225.0001 2510 350 0 000Notice of Bdgt Hearing & bdgt summary225315
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

10/16/2020 243.7501 2510 350 0 000ntce of special Hearing to set final tax225316

10/16/2020 5,765.0001 2510 350 0 000BOE Reg Meeting 9-16226221

10/16/2020 2,255.4240966 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANYWESTCOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/12/2020 481.0001 2190 626 0 000Activities Gas & Oil20201012

10/12/2020 1,774.4201 2710 626 0 000General gas & Oil20201012

10/16/2020 783.3340967 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 783.3301 2710 626 0 000Gas and Fuel20201016

10/16/2020 490.1040968 WPCI - INCORP.WPCICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/16/2020 395.1001 2120 610 0 000hs and middle school Proscreen0051157-IN

10/16/2020 95.0001 2120 610 0 000Drug ScreeningS139883-IN

103,887.271*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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6 Cafeteria FundChecking Account:

10/16/2020 663.5312303 Amazon Capital ServicesAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/12/2020 45.7006 3100 430 0 000Switch for Steam Table20201012

10/12/2020 617.8306 3100 610 0 000Plastic Cups for Cafeteria & Bttle Wtr F20201012

10/16/2020 10,870.8012304 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTINGCASHWACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/09/2020 901.7406 3100 630 0 000cafeteria food12605143

10/09/2020 87.1506 3100 610 0 000Supplies for Cafeteria12610043

10/09/2020 1,165.3306 3100 630 0 000Food Cafeteria12610043

10/09/2020 65.8806 3100 610 0 000Food for Cafeteria12613713

10/09/2020 1,174.6606 3100 630 0 000Food for supplies12613713

10/09/2020 1,187.8606 3100 630 0 000Food for Cafeteria12618120

10/11/2020 55.4506 3100 610 0 000cafe supplies12622541

10/11/2020 687.0206 3100 630 0 000Cafe Food12622541

10/11/2020 198.5406 3100 610 0 000Cafe Supplies12627435

10/11/2020 759.7906 3100 630 0 000Cafe Food12627435

10/11/2020 86.4906 3100 610 0 000Cafe Supplies12631503

10/11/2020 1,010.3806 3100 630 0 000Cafe food12631503

10/11/2020 2,130.9906 3100 630 0 000Cafe food12635951

10/11/2020 103.3506 3100 610 0 000cafe supplies12640017

10/11/2020 1,064.1906 3100 630 0 000cafe food12640017

10/09/2020 (103.42)06 3100 630 0 000Credit for FoodCM28331910

10/11/2020 (7.20)06 3100 630 0 000Credit for Taco SeasoningCM2881656

10/11/2020 89.7006 3100 630 0 000Cafe MilkD12626370

10/11/2020 212.9006 3100 630 0 000Cafe MilkD12634825

10/16/2020 191.5812305 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/11/2020 10.9106 3100 610 0 000Dry erase Markers and Boards20201011

10/11/2020 93.6106 3100 610 0 000plastic covers for Cafeteria20201011

10/11/2020 5.1606 3100 630 0 000Soy Milk20201011

10/11/2020 81.9006 3100 630 0 000GF Food & Liquid Eggs20201011

10/16/2020 4,879.2812306 Precision AirPRECISAIRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/07/2020 2,439.6406 3100 430 0 000Fixed Walk in Cooler Compressor20-2204

10/16/2020 2,439.6406 3100 430 0 000Installing Part to fix walkin cooler20-2204.1

10/16/2020 135.8112307 Simply CleanSIMPLYCLEACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/07/2020 135.8106 3100 610 0 000Dishwasher cleaning liquids2704
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6 Cafeteria FundChecking Account:

10/16/2020 1,154.8812308 U.S. FoodUSFOODSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

10/11/2020 978.0606 3100 630 0 000Cafe Food3606357

10/11/2020 176.8206 3100 630 0 000Cafe Food3839712

17,895.886*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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Working Monthly Budget 10/16/2020 4:21 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 111 1 003 Instructional Salaries Elem 440,000.00 52,939.76 380,000.00 27,927.10 92.65

01 1100 111 2 001 Instructional Salaries Sec 550,000.00 114,464.28 560,000.00 54,813.73 90.21

01 1100 111 4 000 Regular Flat Salaries 80,000.00 14,000.00 84,000.00 7,000.00 91.67

01 1100 123 1
003

Elementary Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 2,377.50 20,000.00 467.50 97.66

01 1100 123 2
001

Highschool Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 3,067.50 15,000.00 4,487.92 70.08

01 1100 150 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

3,000.00 618.80 3,000.00 309.50 89.68

01 1100 150 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 151 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 5,000.00 1,102.50 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 151 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 4,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 210 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary 118,000.00 15,655.64 90,000.00 6,125.00 93.19

01 1100 210 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary 150,500.00 23,763.62 130,000.00 8,877.69 93.17

01 1100 220 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 37,000.00 5,178.95 34,000.00 2,602.98 92.34

01 1100 220 2
001

Social Security Secondary 51,000.00 10,116.01 62,000.00 4,995.97 91.94

01 1100 220 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 6,500.00 1,066.36 6,500.00 533.13 91.80

01 1100 230 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 51,000.00 6,951.99 51,000.00 4,277.51 91.61

01 1100 230 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 66,000.00 14,069.07 100,000.00 7,546.09 92.45

01 1100 230 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 6,200.00 1,382.88 8,500.00 691.44 91.87

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 40,000.00 40,000.00 81,450.00 81,450.00 0.00

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 875.00 0.00

01 1100 320 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 3,000.00 260.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 320 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 1,500.00 60.00 4,000.00 1,198.00 70.05

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

28,000.00 4,021.20 35,000.00 5,722.44 83.65

01 1100 443 0
000

Copier-Lease District 24,000.00 5,627.50 35,000.00 4,453.58 87.28

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 1,000.00 430.24 0.00 158.40 0.00

01 1100 610 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 20,000.00 175.09 10,000.00 16.41 97.84

01 1100 610 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 20,000.00 11,174.86 20,000.00 11,368.54 29.28

01 1100 610 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 25,000.00 17,178.45 25,000.00 4,305.01 77.22

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 70,000.00 8,909.69 60,000.00 1,237.28 97.67
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01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 70,000.00 8,909.69 60,000.00 1,237.28 97.67

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 60,000.00 56,417.78 60,000.00 2,586.22 94.65

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 10,000.00 491.50 10,000.00 2,667.16 73.33

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 50,000.00 11,535.08 50,000.00 5,130.77 89.74

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 378.00 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 2,166.17 91.34

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 10,352.52 15,000.00 10,703.21 24.98

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 5,000.00 8,036.17 10,000.00 8,615.17 9.72

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 2,000.00 304.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

2,000,700.00 441,728.94 1,998,950.00 273,686.92 86.00Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 111 0 000 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 14,500.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 150 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 610 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 300.00 0.00 2,349.30 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 22,000.00 0.00 24,349.30 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 111 1 003 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

70,824.00 11,804.00 72,800.00 6,066.67 91.67

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 4,020.00 333.21 4,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,200.00 850.22 6,400.00 436.89 93.17

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,100.00 1,499.19 8,900.00 955.02 89.27

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 89,144.00 14,486.62 92,400.00 7,458.58 91.93Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 111 1 003 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 390,000.00 64,241.02 382,000.00 34,460.44 90.98

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 105,000.00 11,778.22 63,000.00 5,250.00 91.67

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 35,500.00 5,090.57 30,000.00 2,702.72 90.99

01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 46,200.00 7,678.45 38,000.00 4,805.86 87.35

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 576,700.00 88,788.26 513,000.00 47,219.02 90.80Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 111 3 005 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 73,000.00 14,640.12 220,000.00 24,226.50 88.99

01 1190 112 3
005

Preschool Instructional Aides 140,000.00 11,432.04 154,720.00 11,613.76 92.49

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 70,500.00 14,654.60 50,000.00 8,706.76 82.59

01 1190 150 3
005

Preschool Building Coordinator 30,000.00 15,311.14 45,000.00 3,449.55 92.33

01 1190 210 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 30,000.00 2,649.68 60,000.00 3,500.00 94.17
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01 1190 220 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 20,000.00 4,237.41 37,000.00 3,809.81 89.70

01 1190 230 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 20,000.00 5,801.08 48,000.00 6,243.01 86.99

01 1190 320 3
005

PROF DEV 2,000.00 857.73 5,000.00 1,788.78 64.22

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 1,000.00 44.49 1,000.00 64.00 93.60

01 1190 610 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 8,000.00 878.63 10,000.00 4,598.71 51.87

01 1190 630 3
005

SNACKS--PRE K 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 3,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,316.87 (8.60)

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 3,500.00 1,220.80 3,500.00 3,210.88 8.26

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Hardware 1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,013.00 (226.30)

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,500.00 1,324.25 1,500.00 58.50 96.10

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 407,500.00 73,051.97 641,720.00 75,600.13 87.93Total

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

01 1200 111 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 40,200.00 3,448.25 50,000.00 4,492.92 91.01

01 1200 111 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 60,100.00 0.00 0.00 83.33 0.00

01 1200 111 3
005

Sped Sal Preschool 40,200.00 8,446.50 53,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 112 1
003

Sped Elem Aides 84,200.00 11,484.41 48,000.00 7,471.77 84.43

01 1200 112 2
001

Sped Sec Aides 71,000.00 7,941.22 68,000.00 5,158.45 92.41

01 1200 150 3
005

Sped Preschool Aides 0.00 1,959.24 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 210 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 14,600.00 2,145.03 11,000.00 875.00 92.05

01 1200 210 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 18,800.00 566.47 11,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 210 3
005

Sped Bene Prek 10,500.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 220 1
003

Soc Sec 10,400.00 1,243.26 8,800.00 902.54 89.74

01 1200 220 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 11,000.00 605.54 5,200.00 397.35 92.36

01 1200 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,600.00 786.50 4,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 230 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 13,500.00 1,536.89 14,000.00 1,844.59 86.82

01 1200 230 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 14,000.00 695.75 11,000.00 1,122.39 89.80

01 1200 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 6,000.00 854.99 4,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,685.00 4,685.00 0.00

01 1200 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,685.00 9,370.00 (100.00)

01 1200 270 3
005

WORKER'S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 4,685.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1200 320 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 2,500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

3,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 3,477.61 50.32

01 1200 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 14,052.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 2
001

HS Sped TUIT PD OTHER DIST 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 1,500.00 400.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 1,500.00 679.35 2,000.00 134.00 93.30

01 1200 591 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 60,000.00 4,612.59 15,000.00 3,224.79 78.50

01 1200 591 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 44,000.00 4,617.46 55,000.00 5,621.83 89.78

01 1200 591 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 40,000.00 5,681.72 47,000.00 58.93 99.87

01 1200 610 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 800.00 216.58 1,500.00 72.35 95.18

01 1200 610 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 600.00 149.99 900.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 610 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 500.00 44.39 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 621 1
003

HEAT 800.00 29.39 800.00 27.95 96.51

01 1200 621 2
003

HEAT 650.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 621 3
005

HEAT 150.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 622 1
003

ELECTRICITY 3,300.00 697.79 3,200.00 664.38 79.24

01 1200 622 2
001

ELECTRICITY 2,100.00 286.65 2,500.00 271.80 89.13

01 1200 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 629 1
003

WATER AND SEWER 1,000.00 257.62 1,500.00 256.88 82.87

01 1200 629 2
001

WATER AND SEWER 350.00 58.44 4,000.00 1,147.13 71.32

01 1200 629 3
005

WATER AND SEWER 100.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 800.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 700.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 810 0
000

Sped Fees 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

586,050.00 68,446.02 502,957.00 51,360.99 89.79Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 591 3
005

Sped Age 3-5 Contract Services 16,000.00 1,097.24 50,000.00 5,416.21 89.17

Page:
4

%
Remaining

2020-20212020-20212019-20202019-2020Account DescriptionAccount
Number



01 1291 591 3
005

Sped Age 3-5 Contract Services 16,000.00 1,097.24 50,000.00 5,416.21 89.17

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

16,000.00 1,097.24 50,000.00 5,416.21 89.17Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 591 3
005

0-2 Sped Contracted Services 8,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 4,838.93 46.23

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

8,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 4,838.93 46.23Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 116 1
003

Guidance/LMHP Counselor Salary 74,000.00 14,755.94 64,000.00 5,566.08 91.30

01 2120 116 2
001

Guidance Counselor Secondary 40,000.00 4,201.02 62,000.00 5,147.92 91.70

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 24,500.00 1,750.00 21,000.00 875.00 95.83

01 2120 210 1
003

Benefits 0.00 108.31 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 210 2
001

Benefits 0.00 108.31 0.00 1,154.78 0.00

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 9,900.00 133.88 1,000.00 66.94 93.31

01 2120 220 1
003

Social Security 0.00 1,030.42 5,000.00 395.39 92.09

01 2120 220 2
001

Social Security 0.00 267.52 5,000.00 456.85 90.86

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 12,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 230 1
003

Retirement 0.00 1,565.89 6,400.00 549.81 91.41

01 2120 230 2
001

Retirement 0.00 523.27 6,100.00 866.97 85.79

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 580 1
003

GUIDANCE PROF-DEVELOPMENT 600.00 41.50 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 580 2
001

GUIDANCE PROF Development 600.00 1,534.25 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

15,000.00 4,745.76 12,000.00 599.32 93.90

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 500.00 6,790.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 179,250.00 37,556.07 187,250.00 15,679.06 91.56Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 116 0
000

Salary Nurse 49,500.00 8,250.00 60,000.00 5,000.00 91.67

01 2130 150 1
003

Nurse Salary Aide 9,750.00 2,700.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 10,500.00 1,750.00 14,400.00 951.81 93.39

01 2130 220 0
000

Social Security 4,550.00 763.18 4,600.00 310.27 93.26

01 2130 220 1
003

GROUP INSURANCE 0.00 206.61 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Retirement Nurse 5,900.00 814.92 0.00 849.66 0.00
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01 2130 230 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 266.77 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 5,900.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 400.00 0.00 500.00 160.00 68.00

01 2130 610 0
000

Supplies Nurse 2,000.00 29.98 3,500.00 428.24 85.54

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 83,900.00 14,782.21 90,200.00 7,699.98 91.38Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 112 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 7,000.00 1,597.75 11,000.00 1,428.58 87.01

01 2190 150 0
000

Non Instructional staff salaries/A/D 30,000.00 4,237.26 32,000.00 7,212.23 77.46

01 2190 151 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 151,215.00 28,589.21 160,000.00 7,534.66 95.29

01 2190 210 0
000

Insurance 5,500.00 924.67 7,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 220 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 15,000.00 2,936.35 15,000.00 1,174.24 92.17

01 2190 230 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 17,000.00 4,116.56 25,000.00 2,363.86 90.54

01 2190 320 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 16,500.00 5,184.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

2,000.00 1,512.50 2,000.00 435.00 78.25

01 2190 490 0
000

Activity Supplies Purchases Athletics 24,500.00 4,580.93 25,000.00 5,125.22 79.50

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 15,000.00 75.96 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 9,000.00 1,075.06 9,000.00 504.00 94.40

01 2190 720 0
000

TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

12,000.00 4,396.98 215,000.00 187.99 99.91

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 1,450.00 5,000.00 1,705.00 65.90

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 308,715.00 60,677.23 546,200.00 27,670.78 94.93Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 20,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 22,500.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 15,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2212 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 35,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2220 2220

01 2220 111 0
000

Salary Librarian 40,200.00 6,696.50 41,300.00 3,441.67 91.67

01 2220 112 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 500.00 1,656.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 112 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 16,500.00 2,213.48 20,000.00 1,682.26 91.59
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01 2220 112 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 16,500.00 2,213.48 20,000.00 1,682.26 91.59

01 2220 210 0
000

Benefit Library 14,700.00 1,750.00 10,500.00 875.00 91.67

01 2220 220 0
000

Fica Librarian 4,400.00 772.89 3,200.00 330.22 89.68

01 2220 220 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 0.00 169.34 1,600.00 128.69 91.96

01 2220 230 0
000

Retire Library 5,700.00 699.37 4,050.00 339.96 91.61

01 2220 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 36.56 1,950.00 12.91 99.34

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 610 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 1,500.00 426.05 1,000.00 240.86 75.91

01 2220 610 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 1,000.00 1,111.60 1,000.00 686.10 31.39

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 2,000.00 1,536.15 2,500.00 2,227.75 10.89

01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,300.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,307.30 (30.73)

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 300.00 0.00 350.00 173.50 50.43

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 88,500.00 17,068.54 88,850.00 11,446.22 87.12Total

2230 Technical Services

01 2230 114 0
000

Technology Assistant 22,000.00 3,883.82 24,000.00 2,497.80 89.59

01 2230 220 0
000

Fica Tech 1,500.00 297.10 1,900.00 191.08 89.94

01 2230 230 0
000

Retire Tech 1,700.00 383.63 2,330.00 246.73 89.41

01 2230 320 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 432 0
000

Technology Contracted Services 75,000.00 12,475.99 75,000.00 19,555.00 73.93

01 2230 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 610 0
000

Supplies Tech 750.00 275.46 750.00 4,423.67 (489.82)

01 2230 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 5,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 7,982.44 46.78

01 2230 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2230 Technical Services 107,600.00 17,316.00 120,630.00 34,896.72 71.07Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 315 0
000

Audit 73,000.00 55,947.00 14,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 317 0
000

Legal Services 9,000.00 1,815.50 10,000.00 909.00 90.91

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 5,739.00 42.61

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 520 0
000

District Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 77,826.00 77,117.00 0.91

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 4,000.00 13.85 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 610 0
000

Supplies Board 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 24.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 5,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 122,550.00 57,800.35 140,876.00 83,765.00 40.54Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 125,000.00 20,833.34 131,000.00 10,833.33 91.73

01 2320 150 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 29,500.00 5,379.29 31,200.00 3,492.08 88.81

01 2320 210 0
000

Benefits Supt 25,000.00 2,722.26 23,100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 220 0
000

Fica Supt 12,000.00 1,944.42 12,400.00 1,075.91 91.32

01 2320 230 0
000

Retire Supt 15,500.00 3,585.57 18,000.00 3,311.29 81.60

01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 320 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 470.00 3,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 432 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 300.90 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 610 0
000

Office Supplies 100.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,000.00 139.49 2,000.00 530.00 73.50

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 800.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 217,000.00 35,475.27 225,450.00 19,242.61 91.46Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 111 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 110,000.00 17,500.00 107,000.00 9,111.67 91.48

01 2410 111 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 91,000.00 14,167.06 91,000.00 7,341.83 91.93

01 2410 150 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 35,000.00 5,821.92 36,000.00 3,259.24 90.95

01 2410 150 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 44,000.00 6,936.53 29,500.00 3,308.15 88.79

01 2410 210 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 16,000.00 2,152.93 7,400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 220 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 12,000.00 1,781.41 11,000.00 926.91 91.57

01 2410 220 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 10,000.00 1,462.10 9,300.00 723.05 92.23

01 2410 230 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 13,700.00 2,303.70 14,000.00 1,202.71 91.41

01 2410 230 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 13,000.00 3,637.50 13,000.00 2,660.69 79.53
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01 2410 230 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 13,000.00 3,637.50 13,000.00 2,660.69 79.53

01 2410 320 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,500.00 240.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 320 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 700.00 149.49 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 400.00 268.84 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 203.69 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 91.97 500.00 77.22 84.56

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 800.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 800.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 1,000.00 135.50 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 500.00 0.00 500.00 335.00 33.00

2410 PRIN 352,900.00 56,852.64 325,050.00 28,946.47 91.09Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 116 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 65,000.00 12,485.50 77,000.00 6,250.00 91.88

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 5,500.00 898.95 6,000.00 447.91 92.53

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 7,000.00 1,233.29 7,500.00 565.62 92.46

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 320 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 7,500.00 169.00 7,500.00 210.38 97.19

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 60.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 343 0
000

ERate 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 5,000.00 1,339.61 5,000.00 6,412.19 (28.24)

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 2,000.00 907.35 2,200.00 133.20 93.95

01 2510 580 0
000

Travel/Mileage Expenses-General 3,000.00 522.97 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 610 0
000

Supplies General 1,500.00 53.60 2,000.00 1,780.32 10.28

01 2510 629 0
000

Telephone General 15,000.00 1,180.72 15,000.00 290.66 98.06

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 500.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 7,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 7,600.00 (16.92)

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 3,000.00 13.17 1,500.00 515.40 65.64

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 128,500.00 18,864.16 135,450.00 24,205.68 82.12Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 150 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 50,000.00 10,609.80 62,500.00 3,437.32 94.50

01 2610 150 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 35,000.00 4,204.59 50,000.00 3,128.28 93.74
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01 2610 150 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 35,000.00 4,204.59 50,000.00 3,128.28 93.74

01 2610 150 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 3,000.00 285.83 16,000.00 1,635.84 89.78

01 2610 210 1
003

Benefits Elem 13,600.00 1,528.81 8,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 210 2
001

Benefits Sec 7,100.00 566.47 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 220 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 4,100.00 797.57 4,800.00 209.31 95.64

01 2610 220 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 2,700.00 316.45 3,825.00 227.04 94.06

01 2610 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

250.00 0.00 1,300.00 38.98 97.00

01 2610 230 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 5,200.00 2,453.22 6,100.00 1,097.08 82.02

01 2610 230 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 2,900.00 977.41 4,900.00 825.51 83.15

01 2610 230 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 350.00 0.00 15,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 610 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 4,000.00 84.63 2,500.00 2,612.30 (28.49)

01 2610 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 1,771.57 15,000.00 1,858.43 77.70

01 2610 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 641.54 15,000.00 2,377.28 75.76

01 2610 610 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 6,000.00 21.14 6,000.00 36.94 74.80

01 2610 621 1
003

Heat - Elem 17,000.00 558.44 14,000.00 531.17 96.21

01 2610 621 2
001

Heat - Highschool 14,000.00 762.69 14,000.00 749.32 94.65

01 2610 621 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 3,200.00 62.69 3,200.00 152.26 95.24

01 2610 622 1
003

Elec Elem 68,000.00 13,258.08 128,000.00 12,623.17 90.14

01 2610 622 2
001

Elec Sec 45,000.00 5,446.49 43,000.00 5,164.27 87.99

01 2610 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY-PRE K 4,500.00 545.67 4,500.00 616.54 86.30

01 2610 629 1
003

Water and Sewer Elem 19,000.00 4,894.78 20,000.00 4,880.54 75.60

01 2610 629 2
001

Water/sewer Sec 8,000.00 1,110.46 8,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 629 3
005

WATER AND SEWER-PRE K 2,500.00 357.85 2,500.00 391.60 84.34

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,209.81 55.80

2610 Custodian 350,900.00 51,256.18 460,825.00 44,802.99 89.23Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 150 0
000

District Maintenance Salaries 65,000.00 10,173.90 65,000.00 7,723.28 88.12

01 2620 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 14,100.00 566.47 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,000.00 774.67 5,000.00 586.30 88.27

01 2620 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,500.00 1,426.58 6,400.00 1,860.62 70.93

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 120.00 5,000.00 243.93 95.12

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 108.75 5,000.00 184.29 96.31

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 430 1
003

Elem Repairs Maint 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 578.46 61.92

01 2620 430 2
001

HS Maint. Repairs 300.00 0.00 3,000.00 129.58 76.89

01 2620 430 3
005

MAINT/REPAIR-PRE K 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 207.71 72.82

01 2620 610 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 10,000.00 903.73 10,000.00 4,587.16 48.81

01 2620 610 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 6,000.00 320.19 6,000.00 560.45 88.99

01 2620 610 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 5,000.00 766.52 6,000.00 1,394.90 69.34

01 2620 610 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 104.86 95.81

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 7,000.00 521.44 5,000.00 1,385.00 72.30

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 2,500.00 3,384.19 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 875.00 63.20

2620 Maintenance 199,900.00 19,066.44 199,900.00 20,421.54 88.56Total

2660 Security

01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security/School Resource 95,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 1,943.39 95.14

2660 Security 95,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 1,943.39 95.14Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 112 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 10,000.00 4,505.85 22,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 150 0
000

Salary Bus 105,000.00 15,858.86 90,000.00 8,840.23 90.18

01 2710 210 0
000

Benefits 5,000.00 414.81 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Fica Bus 8,500.00 1,546.55 8,500.00 670.15 92.12

01 2710 230 0
000

Retire Bus 9,900.00 2,215.93 11,000.00 1,145.59 89.59

01 2710 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL DEV 2,500.00 929.00 2,500.00 475.00 81.00

01 2710 430 0
000

Repairs And Maintenance 20,000.00 3,190.96 20,000.00 2,530.27 87.35

01 2710 610 0
000

Supplies 7,000.00 1,101.73 7,000.00 14.99 99.79

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 35,000.00 5,039.02 35,000.00 3,805.69 89.13

01 2710 732 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 100,000.00 35.62 99,000.00 11.00 99.99

01 2710 739 0
000

Other Equipment Tires/Parts 16,000.00 651.12 16,000.00 409.73 97.44

01 2710 890 0
000

Other 1,000.00 24.18 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
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2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 319,900.00 35,513.63 312,000.00 18,902.65 93.94Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 150 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

5,000.00 0.00 12,131.09 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 400.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 230 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 600.00 0.00 470.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 337 0
000

SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 1,000.00 50.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 610 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 1,000.00 90.50 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 10,000.00 140.50 16,951.09 0.00 100.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 573.75 573.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 8,073.75 8,073.75 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 111 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 180.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 3,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 610 0
000

Community Service 8,000.00 827.99 8,000.00 456.70 94.29

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 8,000.00 827.99 8,000.00 456.70 94.29Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 111 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 43,447.80 18,500.50 120,000.00 9,508.34 92.08

01 6200 112 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 150 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 64,277.00 13,796.19 65,000.00 5,235.49 91.95

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 9,033.06 1,583.82 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 8,745.90 2,161.01 14,000.00 924.08 93.40

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 11,369.90 4,834.50 17,500.00 2,954.88 83.11
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01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 610 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

141,873.66 40,876.02 220,500.00 18,622.79 91.55Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 12,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

12,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 591 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 591 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

30,000.00 0.00 3,478.00 0.00 100.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 30,000.00 0.00 3,478.00 0.00 100.00Total

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6408 111 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 50,000.00 13,875.37 50,000.00 5,672.92 88.65

01 6408 150 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 5,013.94 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 9,000.00 2,083.21 9,000.00 875.00 90.28

01 6408 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 4,000.00 1,315.92 4,000.00 498.64 87.53

01 6408 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 4,900.00 3,000.97 4,800.00 560.36 88.33

01 6408 591 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 50,000.00 3,253.59 22,548.00 0.00 100.00

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 117,900.00 28,543.00 90,348.00 7,606.92 91.58Total

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools

01 6450 591 0
000

MEDICAID 0.00 0.00 500.00 35.00 93.00

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools 0.00 0.00 500.00 35.00 93.00Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 610 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

5,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

5,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS

01 6969 111 2
001

TITLE IV SALARIES 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 220 2
001

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 160.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 290.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00
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01 6969 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 53,622.59 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 610 0
000

TITLE IV SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS 61,622.59 0.00 56,950.00 0.00 100.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 20,000.00 31,914.00 30,242.00 0.00 100.00

6992 REAP 20,000.00 31,914.00 30,242.00 0.00 100.00Total

6996  ESSERS

01 6996 111 1
003

ESSERS Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 112 1
003

ESSERS Instructional Aides &
Assistants

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 116 1
003

Professional Non-certificated Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 131 1
003

Salaries for Overtime Instructional Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 220 1
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6996  ESSERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 34,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 890 0
000

Unencumbered Balance 222,626.98 0.00 83,091.82 0.00 100.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 222,626.98 0.00 83,091.82 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 7,013,255.98 1,220,203.03 7,304,118.21 831,925.28 88.40
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7,013,255.98 1,220,203.03 7,304,118.21 831,925.28 88.40Grand
Total:















Early Childhood Board Report October 19, 2020 
 
Enrollment: Infant Room: 6       Toddler Rooms: 17          PK Rooms: 49 
 
We now have 23 Head Start scholarship recipients in our building. Head Start had other sites 
that were not full, so we requested that our waitlist children be accepted and Head Start was 
able to accomodate.  
 
DHHS was on-site and conducted their annual walkthrough inspection, the building received 
high marks. We were asked to modify two small things and were able to do so while the 
inspector was still on-site.  
 
Heath Gill, NDE Pyramid and PBiS coach and colleague of mine was on-site for two days this 
month. Heather was able to visit all Early Childhood classrooms and assist the teachers with 
implementation plans and provide additional direction regarding implementing Pyramid. The 
staff enjoyed her feedback, and I appreciated a “bird’s eye view” of our program.  
 
Our Early Childhood Conference on October 17 was cancelled due to COVID cases increasing 
in our area. The staff is currently looking on-line for the professional development courses that 
we need.  
 
Becky Jo is back in our building after her 9 week student teaching, and we are very happy she 
is back. We have opened the second Toddler room back up, and she is leading this room. As 
well as being our Special Education case manager. Becky Jo and I are splitting the resource 
time with our Early Childhood students at this time.  
 
I have conducted all the TPOTS and TPITOS for the building and Head Start has completed the 
CLASS observations. The information from these observations goes into action plans created 
for individual classroom goals.  
 
I appreciate the support for changing dates so that the EC building could attend an Emotional 
Poverty training on Dec 1. Unfortunately Nov 6 is a mandatory training date with Head Start so 
we will not be able to swap days like we intended. We will follow the original calendar of 
November  6 Infant and Toddler care will be open as usual, NO Preschool or child age care. 
 
The shade structures have been delayed in the shipping department. They expect them to ship 
on November 4th from Georgia with a 3 days estimated for shipping.  
 
With board approval we would like to welcome Kyla Brueggeman to our Early Childhood team, 
as our floating Para for the Preschool wing.  
 
If there is anything that you need from me, please do not hesitate to ask. 
 
Sunny Edwards  



Board Report

October 19, 2020

Activities

Believers and Achievers Award

We had two students receive the NSAA Believers and Achievers Award this year. 
This is a tremendous honor that involved writing an essay along with meeting all the 
other criteria. This is the first time in several years that we have has students 
that were eligible for this award. Coagulations to Jaiden Steiner and Ilycia Guerue. 

About the award-

2020-21 U.S. Bank® Believers & Achievers Announced

This press release includes a list of the 48 recipients of this prestigious award for the 2020-21 activities year as well 
as more information about the Believers & Achievers awards program. These statewide winners will be recognized 
via an NSAA social media campaign throughout the 2020-21 activities year. Also, each of the Believers & Achievers 
will be featured on a poster that will be sent to each NSAA member high school and U.S. Bank® branch in Nebraska 
for display.

All of the students nominated for the Believers & Achievers awards program represent the very best of Nebraska’s 
high schools. All nominees this year are outstanding leaders within their schools and communities. Therefore, all of 
the students nominated will be recognized. A complete list of all the local school winners is available.

Lion’s Roar Club

Tom Milstead had seven students that are interested in the Lion’s Roar Club. He 
has a timeline set for initial broadcasts to start for the winter sports seasons. He 
would like for the junior high games to be the starting point for: during game 
announcing for some of the kids. Students will be in charge of the commentary and 
color for the Striv broadcasts during the seasons. He has also talked about having 
a graphic design group that will work on all the media stuff we do as well as the 
game announcements. 

Activities  



Cross country had two students Paityn Homan and Luke Ott qualify for the State 
Cross Country meet in Kearney on Friday October 23. We are in the process of 
organizing a send off for these two. 

Volleyball has one final home game Tuesday night and will then start sub-districts 
on Monday. Alexa Winkler has done a fantastic job of running the team while Sarah 
Walker has been in quarantine. Sarah will return to practice Monday October 19. 
We have had great communication during the past week while the quarantine has 
been happening. I feel the situation was handled well by all involved. The student 
that has been in quarantine will also return to practice Monday October 19.

Football finished its season Friday with a big win at home. The team ended up being 
one spot away from making the playoffs. Despite not having as many wins as we had 
hoped for, it was a very successful season. I believe that we took a huge step in 
changing the culture of the football team. Coach Ferguson and his staff had the 
kids prepared and excited to play football. We took a great step this year that will 
be the building block for the future.  



 HS Board of Education Report

Oct. 2020

1. The Fall MAP Testing comparison for Fall 2019 to Fall 2020 is 
attached for each grade/content.

1. This data gives us a little understanding in how the Covid 
absence affected student performances.  

2. Take into account:  changes in student numbers, effort on 
tests, and new/left students.  

3. Teachers reviewed this information on Friday.  
2. I have also attached 3 slides with a summary of the NE State 

Assessment workshop.  
3. The HS has changed the “Roar for More” mentoring program with 

the help of Student Counsel and NHS.  
1. Seniors have been matched/paired up with students in grades 

7-9 to mentor/school work help during WIN time.  
2. Also some 11-12th graders help 7-8th grades on the down list 

during 8th hour.  
4. We have been discussing a “Positive Incentive Program” that will 

go along with our House Points System.  In an attempt to help 
students with a defeated mentality, we wanted to create a 
program where students could gain something positive even for the 
little things.   

5. Seniors have “Apply to College Day” Wednesday.  The staff are all 
wearing something from their college alma mater to show support.  
Seniors will meet over lunch together eat and apply to schools. 

6. Teachers will have training Nov. 6th for “MAP Skills” (intervention 
piece with NWEA).  We will have English, Math, and Reading 
teachers from 7th-9th grade attending.   

7. Upcoming in November:  ASVAB for 11th grade, Practice ACT for 11th 
grade.  

8. Current enrollment: 
1. 12th – 30, 11th – 26, 10th – 27, 9th – 33, 8th – 27, 7th – 37 

TOTAL=180 



NE STATE ASSESSMENT
Updates from State Workshop 10-7-20



REPORTING AND ACCOUNTABILITY
2020-2021

• No public reporting or individual student reports (ISR) for parents.

• Classifications and Designations remain the same for 2020-2021
• 2018-2019 classifications and designations will be maintained.

Rationale:
- Changing nature of NSCAS
- No testing data in spring 2020
- Uncertainty of impacts on teaching/learning during Covid



SPRING 2021 SUMMATIVE TESTING
• NSCAS General Testing will be replaced by:  NSCAS Phase 1 Pilot Test

• Grades 3-8 ELA and Math
• Phase 1 test = 60 min per session
• Data will be provided.  School use only.
• Testing Window:  March 22-April 30
• Makeup Window:  May 3-7

• Science Census Field Test given
•  5th & 8th Grade

• No data will be provided (testing the test)
Expectations:

- 100% participation
- No Remote Testing
- Covid Wavier 2020-21 Only



ACT 2021

• Test 3rd year cohort group

• 2 Test dates to choose from, with an additional makeup date.
• March 23-25, March 30-31 & April 1 window 1
• April 6-8 & April 13-15 window 2
• April 20-22 & April 27-29 MAKEUP ONLY

• ACT will report all data through:  success.act.org online reporting
• All previous scores will be available there.



NWEA MAP FALL 2020
MORRILL HIGH SCHOOL
Math: Math K-12

Comparison Periods
Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Growth

Grade (Fall 2020) Growth
Count‡ Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 29 214.8 50 217.2 36 3
8 27 220.5 51 221.6 37 1
9 28 230.1 70 229.5 62 -1
10 23 227.5 54 230.7 56 3
11 19 234.5 70 235.0 62 1

MORRILL HIGH SCHOOL
Language Arts: Reading

Comparison Periods
Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Growth

Grade (Fall 2020) Growth
Count‡ Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 29 213.8 69 212.7 42 -1
8 27 214.0 49 209.4 14 -5
9 28 223.8 77 220.6 57 -3
10 23 218.0 46 218.0 34 0
11 19 222.7 56 218.8 28 -4



Aggregate by School                                     Term:            Fall 2020-2021
District:        MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MORRILL HIGH SCHOOL
Language Arts:
Language Usage

Comparison Periods
Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Growth

Grade (Fall 2020) Growth
Count‡ Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 29 208.1 42 212.8 51 5
8 27 212.3 48 213.3 37 1
9 28 218.8 68 220.8 71 2
10 22 215.8 45 219.7 55 4
11 18 222.3 70 221.5 55 -1

Aggregate by School                                     Term:            Fall 2020-2021
District:        MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MORRILL HIGH SCHOOL
Science: Science K-12



Comparison Periods
Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Growth

Grade (Fall 2020) Growth
Count‡ Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 29 208.7 79 211.3 78 3
8 27 209.7 69 213.6 73 4
9 28 217.4 89 218.4 85 1
10 23 213.0 59 217.0 71 4
11 19 218.3 77 219.5 1









Going on a Lion Hunt

Morrill Elementary School
Lisa Buckridge

October 9-16, 2020









Up Next...

Lisa would like to pass the Lion on to Mrs. Hoff.

Please take 3-5 pictures of people or things (activities, projects, posters) that 
impress you.  

You have until next Thursday.

Choose one person from your photos that you would like to pass the LION to.



October 2020 Board Report 
Keri Homan

Elementary Principal

Testing, Data, and Interventions~
We have data/grade level meetings every two weeks where we look at data 
and make instructional decisions.  We also look at celebrations and concerns 
we have for our class/students.  
We are progress monitoring students who did not meet benchmark goals.  If 
students are slightly below expected benchmark, we progress monitor every 
two weeks.  If students are significantly below benchmark, we are progress 
monitoring weekly.
We will have enough data to make some decisions very soon.

Curriculum Fellowship~
We will have our first meeting with the Nebraska Curriculum Fellowship group 
Tuesday.  They are doing a combination of Moodle and Zoom Meetings.

Other News~
Terry has completed testing for Presidential Fitness.  He had 3 students get the 
Presidential Award and many who set new school records.  He will be posting a 
record board for students and families to see and this will be up for 
conferences.
I started a new segment called Minute with a Lion.  I draw a ticket from the 
bucket and interview that student.  We set a timer for one minute and after 
hearing basics (grade, teacher, etc.) we ask would you rather questions.  
https://youtu.be/y4gamhNSXus 
To help with morale a little bit, I did a fun thing for teachers…I announced for 
them to call the office at 10:00.  The 10th caller received a $10 Subway Card 
and I gave their class a box of fruit snacks.  https://youtu.be/q-Tporq9t4w 
We did 1st Qtr. ELEOT Observations for our accreditation with Cognia.
The Lyman and Morrill Fire Department visited the school on Oct. 9, 2020 for 
Fire Safety.
Kindergarten and 5th grade students went on a field trip to the Pumpkin Patch.
To highlight the good things going on around the building, we randomly 
selected a staff member to go on a Lion Hunt!  Lisa Buckridge was our first 
participant.  Her goal was to look for things, people, activities, etc. that 

https://youtu.be/y4gamhNSXus
https://youtu.be/q-Tporq9t4w


impressed her.  The idea is to recognize our peers for the amazing things they 
are doing.  At the staff meeting, I shared the pictures and then Lisa chose the 
next person from one of the people that stood out to her.  She chose Mrs. 
Hoff.  So, the lion has been passed on and we will get to see things through 
Robin’s eyes this week.  I will attach a PDF of Lisa’s Lion Hunt.
Our first set of Den Students of the Week were announced on Friday, Oct. 16.
Fierte was the Den with the most points for 1st Qtr.
Erica Croft will be organizing our Holiday Greenery Fundraiser.  This will run 
Oct. 24- Nov. 4.

Behavior Interventions~ 
During the 1st Qtr. we had 75 write ups. 
30 students total had write ups (17 % of our students)

o 9 students had 3 or more write ups
o Most of these students have behavior plans specific to them and we 

will continue to monitor and revise until we find a positive 
The categories with the most write ups were:

o Disrespect- 20
o Minor Physical Aggression- 12
o Bus- 11
o Technology- 9

The first quarter ended on Oct. 16.  We will compile the information and 
data and share a detailed report with staff, admin, and the board.  
We will use the data to make necessary and appropriate changes.
Already, we have added a technology monitoring program that should help 
with the inappropriate use of technology.

We will have our 1st qtr. Behavior Celebration on Oct. 30.  A committee 
planned the event.

Student Counts~ 

Kindergarten Haag, Lauren (13) 1st Mihevc, Jessica (15)

Kindergarten Martin, Jamie (13) 1st Muir, Kaeleigh (13)

2nd Croft, Erica (14) 3rd Lofink, Whitne (9)



2nd Walker, Sarah (14) 3rd Soto, Luanna (9)

4th Armstrong, Lauren (12) 5th Lackey, DeLinda (15)

4th Peachey, Whitney (11) 5th Marker, Holly (13)

6th Britsch, Walker (14)

6th Hoff, Robin (11)

As of 10-19-2020

Total Students: 176
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	III.1. This section of the agenda is set aside as a public comment period.  Individuals attending the meeting shall be invited to make comments during the "Recognition of Visitors" item allowed on the agenda.  Time for each speaker should not exceed 5 minutes. If your concern pertains to a staff member, please follow the chain of command: staff should have already been consulted and, if that was not satisfactory, administration should have been consulted. We cannot entertain a conversation about a staff member in public session.
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1005.02 Personnel Anti-discrimination 

0700.01 Records Management & Disposition 

0402.01 Equal Opportunity Employment 

0403.025 Anti-discrimination, Anti-harassment, Anti-retaliation 

0403.025 R1 Notice of Nondiscrimination 

0403.025 R2 Complaint Form: Discrimination, Harassment, Retaliation 

0406.015 Standards of Ethical & Professional Performance - Certified 

0412.015 Standards of Performance - Classified 

0502.03 Students Admission Requirements 

0504.035 Student Discipline 

0506.00 Students Extracurricular Activity 

0504.185 Anti-discrimination, Anti-harassment, Anti-retaliation 

0504.18 E1 Complaint Form: Discrimination, Harassment, Retaliation 

0504.16 Students Search and Seizure 

0801.04 Safe Pupil Transportation Plan 

0602.025 Instruction, Classroom Environment 

0607.02 Instruction, Ceremonies, Observances, Pledge of Allegiance 

0508.15 R1 Concussions: Return to Learn Protocol 

0604.02 Equal Opportunity: Instruction Program 

0902.024 New Construction: Design-Build 

0902.026 New Construction: Construction Management At Risk 

0404.02 Employee Injury on the Job 

0404.024 Injury Leave and Worker’s Compensation 

0404.13 School Closure Under Extraordinary Circumstances 
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	VI.2. Authorize ACH Payments for MasterCard after board meetings
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	VII. Next Regular Meeting Date
	VII.1. Regular Meeting November 16, 2020 at 6:30 pm

	VIII. ADJOURNMENT
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Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the specific reason listed above and include the phrase "and will be limited to the discussion of ________."                                                                                                                  Posted by 10 am 10/16/2020


